Second. By striking out of the fourth (4th), fifth (5th) and sixth (6th) lines of section four (4) the words "To January first (1st) one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878)."

Third. By striking out the words "President of the council," in the ninth (9th) line of section four (4), and inserting in lieu thereof

the words "Mayor of the village."

Fourth. By striking out the words "One fourth (1) the amount thereof," in the sixth (6th) and seventh (7th) lines of section six (6), and inserting in lieu thereof the words "To such an amount as may be authorized by resolution of the common council of the village of Duluth, and approved by said judge of said district court," and by inserting the words "prior to the fifteenth (15th) day of September, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-six," after the word "afterwards" in the fourth (4th) line of said section six (6).

Fifth. By inserting the words "and attach to the village of Duluth," after the word "Duluth" in the eleventh (11th) line of section

eight (8).

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1885.

## CHAPTER 109.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER THREE HUNDRED AND TWENTY FIVE (325) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF MINNESOTA FOR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-THREE (1883), RELATING TO COMPENSATION OF THE JUDGE OF PROBATE OF CLAY COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section two (2) of chapter three hundred and twenty-five (325) of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred

and eighty-three (1883) be amended to read as follows:

Sec. 2. The salary and compensation of the judge of probate of Clay county is hereby fixed at one thousand (1,000) dollars per annum, to commence January first (1st), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885).

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved March 5, 1885.